
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones (Chair) Labour
Councillor Andrea Wall (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour
Councillor Tony McDermott Labour
Councillor Ged Philbin Labour
Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrats
Councillor John Stockton Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 7 July 2021

Business Efficiency Board

Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 6.30 p.m.
Via Public Remote Access (please 
contact the Clerk named below for 
instructions)

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 5

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20 6 - 32

4. 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

33 - 235

5. PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT 236 - 260

6. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 261 - 285

7. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 
PART II

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 286 - 378

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 18 November 2020 
held remotely.

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), E. Cargill, A. Lowe, MacManus, 
McDermott, Philbin, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton and J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Wall and N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, S. Baker and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: S. Ironmonger, M. Green and S. Nixon (Grant Thornton). 
One member of the press. 

Action
BEB13 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB14 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/19

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the revised 2018/19 Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).

The Board was reminded that at its meeting on 24 
July 2019, the 2018/19 AGS had been presented, with a 
further updated version presented to the Board on 24th 
February 2020. The delay in the completion of the external 
audit of the 2018/19 statement of accounts had necessitated 
that the document be updated again. This ensured that the 
AGS was current at the time of the approval of the 2018/19 
statement of accounts.

Once approved the AGS would be signed by the 
Council Leader and Chief Executive and published on the 
Council’s website.

RESOLVED: That the updated Annual Governance 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Statement be approved.

BEB15 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2018/19 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed with the Agenda), and the report of the Audit 
Findings of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
2018/19 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation.

It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out 
the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of 
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. The 
key elements were detailed in the report.

The Board had previously received a number of 
reports setting out the reasons for the delay in the Council 
publishing the audit certificate or opinion on the 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts. Officers had been working with the 
External Auditor to reach resolution on a number of technical 
accounting issue changes. Agreement had been reached in 
resolving the issues and changes had been made to the 
draft Statement of Accounts, passed to the Council’s 
External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on 31 May 2019. Changes 
were set out in the Audit Findings report which was attached 
as Appendix 2 to the report.

The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 
report which summarised the findings from 2018/19 external 
audit. Section 3 of the report also presented the External 
Auditor’s findings on the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. 
It was noted that the overall conclusion was that the Council 
had proper arrangements in all significant respects to ensure 
it delivered value for money in its use of resources.

The Board wished to place on record their thanks to 
the Operational Director, Finance and the Finance Team for 
their work in the preparation of the accounts and to Grant 
Thornton for their work on the audit.

Arising from the discussion it was noted that:

 Steps had been taken to improve technical issues 
between the Council and the External Auditors 
including development of IT software sharing and 
weekly meetings; and

Page 2



 A report on the estimation of pension liabilities could 
be brought to a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That

1. the Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be 
approved;

2. the External Auditor’s 2018/19 Audit Findings Report 
in Appendix 2 be received and approved; and

3. the Council’s 2018/19 Statement of Accounts in 
Appendix 3 be approved.

BEB16 2019/20 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS - VERBAL UPDATE

The Board was advised that the Council’s 2019/20 
accounts had now been received by Grant Thornton and 
due to the COVID-19 pandemic work was ongoing remotely 
to complete the audit of those accounts. All field work was 
expected to be complete in January 2021 and the audit 
findings would be brought to a Board meeting in March 2021

RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

BEB17 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER BIANNUAL UPDATE 
2020/21

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the bi-
annual update of the Corporate Risk Register.

The Board was advised that the Council recognised 
its responsibility to manage both internal and external risks 
as a key component of good corporate governance. At 
Directorate level, arrangements were in place for the high 
risk mitigation measures on the Directorate Risk Registers to 
be reviewed and updated mid-year, in line with Directorate 
Business Plans. Progress was then reported to 
Management Team and Policy and Performance Boards.

It was reported that the Risk Control Measures had 
been reviewed and updated in line with current changes 
within the Authority and as proposed by managers and 
stakeholders. The risks had been re-prioritised so that 
people, (the community and staff), took priority. These were 
set out in the report.

The Board discussed the impact of COVID-19 and 
the pressure that it had brought on the Council’s finances 

Page 3



and budget. 

The Board also commended the work of the staff for 
their ongoing support for Halton residents during the COVID-
19 pandemic. 

RESOLVED: That

1. the progress of actions be noted; and

2. the robustness of the Corporate Risk Register and 
the adequacy of the associated risk management 
arrangements be noted.

BEB18 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1. whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be considered, 
exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972; and

2. whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.

Page 4



BEB19 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report on 21st July 
2020 The report also highlighted matters relevant to the 
Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit Committee.

It was noted that a total of 15 Internal Audit reports 
had been finalised since the last progress report. An overall 
assurance opinion was provided for each audit engagement. 

It was reported that as a result of COVID-19, internal 
audit had needed to adapt and change its focus in the short 
term. As previously agreed by the Board in July, changes to 
planned audit work had been agreed with the operational 
Director – Finance. Revisions to the Audit Plan had seen 
internal audit complete reviews of the systems for the 
payment of the Business Support Grants and the 
Discretionary Grant Fund. In addition a substantial piece of 
work was ongoing in Adult Social Care providing assurance 
over the coding of packages of care.

On behalf of the Board the Chair thanked the internal 
audit team for their work.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 8.03 p.m.

Page 5



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 March 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement - 2019/20 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
This report presents the final 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) to 
accompany the 2019/20 statement of accounts.  The preparation and 
publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirement set out in 
regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.
The format of the statement follows the 2016 best practice guidance issued by 
CIPFA / Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
The Board is asked to consider and approve the 2019/20 Annual 
Governance Statement subject to any changes or additions that members 
feel appropriate.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION
3.1 The Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework, published 

by the CIPFA / SOLACE, sets the standard for local authority governance in the 
UK.  The Council’s AGS for 2019/20 has been developed with reference to this 
guidance and is attached as an appendix to this report.

3.2 The AGS provides an overview of the governance framework that was in place 
during 2019/20 and up to the date the financial statements are signed off by the 
Council’s external auditor.  

3.3 The 2019/20 AGS was originally presented to the Board on 23 September 
2020.  It is however important that the AGS is up to date when the statement of 
accounts are approved.  As such, the document is presented again for the 
Board to the review.

3.4 No substantial changes have been made to the document presented to the 
Board in September.  A few minor corrections have however been made 
following review of the document by the external auditor.  The issue in the action 
plan relating to the improved arrangements for the preparation of the 2019/20 
financial statements has also been updated slightly.

3.5 The Council’s Constitution delegates the responsibility to review and approve 
the AGS to the Business Efficiency Board.   As such, the final version of the 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



AGS will take into account any feedback from the Board.  Once approved, the 
AGS will be signed by the Council Leader and Chief Executive and published 
on the Council’s website.

4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS
4.1 In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is 

required to conduct an annual review of its system of internal control and 
publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) with the annual statement of 
accounts.  The process is a key mechanism for ensuring that the C
[...]
EPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s Letter of 
Representation, to consider the Audit Findings Report of the External Auditor 
(Grant Thornton), and to approve the Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

1. The draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be approved and 
any subsequent additions or amendments be approved by the 
Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the 
Business Efficiency Board;

2. The External Auditor’s draft 2019/20 Audit Findings Report in 
Appendix 2 and Audit Opinion in Appendix 3 be received and any 
subsequent additions or amendments be approved by Operational 
Director - Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Business 
Efficiency Board; and

3. The Council’s draft 2019/20 Statement of Accounts in Appendix 4 
be approved and any subsequent additions or amendments be 
approved by the Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the 
Chair of the Business Efficiency Board.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Statement of Accounts sets out the Council’s financial performance for 
the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and presents the year-end 
financial position as reflected in the balance sheet.

3.2 The format of the Statement of Accounts is heavily prescribed by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations and the Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting (The Code), which makes it a very technical document and not 
particularly easy to understand. 

Page 33 Agenda Item 4



3.5 The Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 has been prepared in full compliance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

3.6 Grant Thornton will attend the meeting to present the report of their findings, 
the Audit Findings Report, as shown in Appendix 2.

3.7 Section 2 of the Audit Findings report presents the findings of the External 
Auditor in respect of matters and risks identified at the planning stage of the 
audit and additional and significant matters that arose during the course of 
their work.

3.8 Each year the Council is required to provide the External Auditor with a Letter 
of Representation relating to the financial statements, as shown in Appendix 
1. This provides a number of assurances to the External Auditor in connection 
with the preparation of the Council’s accounts. The letter is required to be 
signed by the Chair of the Board on behalf of the Council.

4.0 KEY SECTIONS WITHIN THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

4.1 The Council’s 2019/20 Statement of Accounts is presented in Appendix 4. 
The Narrative Report by the Operational Director, Finance summarises the 
Council’s financial performance for 2019/20, including revenue and capital 
spending.

4.2 The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) presents 
gross expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2019/20 along with 
the previous year’s comparison. The Net Cost of Continuing Operations is 
adjusted by a number of appropriations to give the Total Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure. The CIES reports on how the Council performed 
during the year and whether its operations resulted in a surplus or deficit.

4.3 The Council’s Balance Sheet sets out the Council’s financial position as at 31 
March 2020, along with a comparison to the position as at 31 March 2019. 
The balance sheet is a snapshot of the Council’s financial position at a 
specific point in time, showing what it owns and owes at 31 March. 

4.4 The Movement in Reserves Statement presents a summary of the changes in 
the Council’s main reserves during the year. Reserves represent the Council’s 
net worth and show its spending power. Reserves are analysed into two 
categories: usable and unusable.

4.5 The Cashflow Statement provides an overall analysis of the movements in 
cash and cash equivalents during the year.

4.6 Detailed notes relating to items within the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement, Balance Sheet, Movement in Reserves Statement 

Page 34



and Cashflow Statement are shown under Notes to the Core Financial 
Statements.

4.7 The Collection Fund and associated notes summarise the transactions in 
respect of the collection of Non-Domestic Rates and Council Tax, along with 
the distribution to the Council’s own General Fund, to central government 
(non-domestic rates only) and to the Precepting Authorities (Fire, Police, LCR 
Combined Authority and Parishes).

4.8 The Statement of Responsibilities outlines the basis upon which the 
Statement of Accounts has been prepared and is followed by a statement of 
the Council’s Accounting Policies. 

4.9 The External Auditor has used the draft Statement of Accounts as the basis 
for undertaking the annual audit of accounts, for which their Audit Report and 
Certificate is included within the final Statement of Accounts.

4.10 The final section presented within the Statement of Accounts is a Glossary of 
Terms.

5.0 VALUE FOR MONEY

5.1 Section 3 of the Audit Findings Report presents the External Auditor findings 
on the Value for Money (VFM) conclusion. It considers if the Council has put 
in place proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources.

5.2 The External Auditor evaluates the VFM conclusion against one single 
criterion, being “in all significant respects, the audited body takes properly 
informed decisions and deploys resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people.”

5.3 The overall conclusion from the External Auditor is the Council had proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources.

6.0 PRIOR YEAR RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 The 2018/19 Audit Findings Report identified a number of recommendations 
to improve the process and presentation of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts. These recommendations were approved by the Business Efficiency 
Board on 18 November 2020 after the draft 2019/20 accounts had been 
published. Of the 1
[...]
ets and liabilities relating to a group of employees leaving 
the scheme. 

Termination Benefits 

Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Council to terminate 
an officer’s employment before the normal retirement date or an officer’s decision to accept 
voluntary redundancy. 

Total Cost 

The total cost of a service or activity includes all costs which relate to the provision of the 
service (directly or bought in) or to the undertaking of the activity.  Gross total cost includes 
employee costs, expenditure relating to premises and transport, supplies and services, third 
party payments, transfer payments, support services and capital charges.  This includes an 
appropriate share of all support services and overheads, which need to be apportioned. 

Useful Life 

The period over which the Council will derive benefits from the use of a non-current asset. 

Vested Rights 

In relation to a defined benefit scheme, these are: 

(a) For active members, benefits to which they would unconditionally be entitled on 
leaving the scheme; 

(b) For deferred pensioners, their preserved benefits; 
(c) For pensioners, pensions to which they are entitled. 

Vested rights include where appropriate the related benefits for spouses or other 
dependants. 

 
 

Page 235



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 March 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & Resources

SUBJECT: Procurement – Update Report 

PORTFOLIO: Resources

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT
The Business Efficiency Board is responsible for overseeing the Council’s 
procurement arrangements.  This report provides members with an update on:

 Procurement activity in 2020/21;

 Brexit and its impact on the Council’s procurement arrangements

 The progress achieved in delivering the Council’s Procurement 
Strategy 2020-2023 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
That the report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Procurement Activity in 2020/21
3.1
[...]
velop their 
knowledge and awareness of developments 
relating to procurement.  Over the past year 
this has mainly been through attendance on 
webinars.

There has been a temporary reduction in the 
capacity of the team due to staff turnover and 
long term sickness absence.  However, this has 
provided an opportunity to review the 
structure and roles within the team.  Job 
descriptions are being updated and a mini-
restructure of the team is planned.

P
age 260



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board

DATE: 24 March 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Divisional Manager – Audit, Procurement & 
Operational Finance

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Plan – 2021/22

WARDS: Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

This report seeks the Board’s approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2021/22.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: 

That the Board considers and approves the proposed programme 
of internal audit work for 2021/22.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A risk-based Audit Plan has been prepared in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance, i.e. the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS).  The plan sets out the proposed internal audit activity for 
2020/21.  

3.2 The plan is designed to enable internal audit to deliver an overall 
opinion on the Council’s risk management, control and governance 
arrangements.  

3.3 The Annual Internal Audit Plan must ultimately be agreed with the 
Operational Director - Finance as the s151 Officer to the Council, who 
needs to be assured that the planned audit coverage is sufficient to 
discharge the s151 officer’s statutory role.  However, it is also important 
that the Business Efficiency Board, as the Council’s Audit Committee, 
is consulted and provided with the opportunity to comment on the 
proposed coverage. 

3.4 In developing the plan consultation has taken place with a wide range 
of stakeholders including:

 Operational Director – Finance
 Senior management 
 Key managers from across the Council

3.5 Account has also been taken of the following:

 The Council’s existing assurance framework
 Cumulative audit knowledge and experience
 The impact of COVID-19
 Known budgetary pressures
 New developments and projects

Page 261 Agenda Item 6



 Issues reported in key documents such as:
- The Corporate Risk Register
- The Annual Governance Statement
- Medium Term Financial Strategy

3.6 The draft Audit Plan for 2021/22 is attached as an appendix to this 
report.  It should be noted that the plan has incorporated a number of 
reviews originally included in the 2020/21 Audit Plan.  These audits 
could not be completed during the year due to significant amounts of 
unplanned work being necessary to support the Council’s response to 
the pandemic. 

3.7 A total of 1,060 days of audit work is planned for 2020/21.  This level of 
resource is based on a forecast staffing establishment of approximately 
6.0 FTE staff.  Overall capacity is unchanged from 2020/21 due to the 
team remaining fully staffed.  

3.8 It should be recognised that the key risks facing the Council will 
continue to evolve over time.  In this regard it is important that the Audit 
Plan remains flexible, so as to be responsive to the changing risk 
landscape, such as possible further spikes in the virus.  It is therefore 
likely that the Plan presented in this report will need to evolve as the 
year progresses.

3.9 COVID-19 has had a significant impact on the work of Internal Audit 
and is likely to continue to do so, at least in the short term.  As such, a 
general provision has been made in the Audit Plan for continuing work 
in relation to the pandemic.  

3.10 Performance against the Audit Plan will be kept under review 
throughout the year and regular progress reports will be provided to the 
Business Efficiency Board.  

3.11 Internal Audit will continue to work closely with the Council’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, to minimise duplication and to ensure efficient 
and effective deployment of the overall aud

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD

At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 held 
remotely.

Present: Councillors M. Lloyd Jones (Chair), Wall (Vice-Chair), E. Cargill, 
A. Lowe, MacManus, McDermott, Philbin, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton and 
J. Stockton 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor N. Plumpton Walsh

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: E. Dawson, I. Leivesley, M. Murphy, S. Baker and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: M. Green and S. Nixon (Grant Thornton). One member of the 
press.

Action
BEB20 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th November 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

BEB21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
sought approval of the final 2019/20 Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS).

The 2019/20 AGS was originally presented to the 
Board on 23 September 2020. It was important that the AGS 
was up to date when the statement of accounts were 
approved. As such, the document was presented again for 
the Board to review.

Once approved the AGS would be signed by the 
Council Leader and Chief Executive and published on the 
Council’s website.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20 be approved.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



BEB22 2019/20 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS, AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT AND LETTER OF REPRESENTATION

The Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2019/20 Statement of Accounts (the latest version of which 
was enclosed with the Agenda), and the report of the Audit 
Findings of the External Auditor (Grant Thornton) on the 
2019/20 financial statements. The report also sought 
approval of the Council’s Letter of Representation.

It was reported that the Statement of Accounts set out 
the Council’s financial performance for the year in terms of 
revenue and capital spending and also presented the year-
end financial position as reflected in the balance sheet. The 
key elements were detailed in the report.

The External Auditor presented the Audit Findings 
report which summarised the findings from 2019/20 external 
audit. Section 2 of the Audit Finding report presented the 
finding of the External Auditor in respect of matters and risks 
identified at the planning stage of the audit and additional 
and significant matters that arose during the course of their 
work. Whilst Section 3 of the report also presented the 
External Auditor’s findings on the Value for Money (VFM) 
conclusion. It was noted that the overall conclusion was that 
the Council had proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

Councillor Philbin asked a number of questions 
regarding Runcorn Locks and it was agreed that a response 
would be circulated to Board Members.

RESOLVED: That

1) the draft Letter of Representation in Appendix 1 be 
approved and any subsequent additions or 
amendments be approved by the Operational Director 
- Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Business 
Efficiency Board;

2) the External Auditor’s draft 2019/20 Audit Findings 
Report in Appendix 2 and Audit Opinion in Appendix 
3 be received and any subsequent additions or 
amendments be approved by Operational Director - 
Finance, in liaison with the Chair of the Business 
Efficiency Board; and

3) the Council’s draft 2019/20 Statement of Accounts in 
Appendix 4 be approved and any subsequent 



additions or amendments be approved by the 
Operational Director - Finance, in liaison with the 
Chair of the Business Efficiency Board.

BEB23 PROCUREMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on:

 Procurement activity in 2020/2021, with an outline 
of the key actions taken during the year;

 Brexit and its impact on the Council’s procurement 
arrangements, with details on the new e-tender 
service ‘Find a Tender’ which was introduced on 
1st January 2021; and

 The progress achieved in delivering the Council’s 
Procurement Strategy 2020-2023 and the impact 
of COVID-19.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

BEB24 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 
Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which sought approval for the planned programme of 
internal audit work for 2020/21.

A risk based Audit Plan had been prepared, designed 
to enable internal audit to deliver an overall opinion on the 
Council’s risk management and control and governance 
arrangements.

A copy of the draft Audit Plan for 2020/21 was 
attached as an appendix to the report. It was noted that the 
Plan had incorporated a number of reviews originally 
included in 2020/21 Audit Plan that could not be completed 
during the year due to significant amounts of unplanned 
work being necessary to support the Council’s response to 
the pandemic. 

The Board was advised that, as in previous years, the 
Audit Plan would need to remain flexible and that changes 
may be required in order to respond to risks which emerge 
during the year. 

Performance against the Audit Plan would be kept 
under review throughout the year and regular progress 
reports would be provided to the Business Efficiency Board. 



Internal Audit would work closely with the Council’s external 
auditor, Grant Thornton, to minimise duplication and to 
ensure efficient and effective deployment of the overall audit 
resource.

RESOLVED: That the Board approves the proposed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22.

BEB25 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Councillors E. Cargill and McDermott were not in 
attendance for Minute no. BEB26

BEB26 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report of the Divisional 



Manager, Audit, Procurement and Operational Finance, 
which provided Members with a summary of internal audit 
work completed since the last progress report on 18th 
November 2020 The report also highlighted matters relevant 
to the Board’s responsibilities as the Council’s Audit 
Committee.

It was reported previously that COVID-19, had had a 
significant impact on the work of Internal Audit in 2020/21.  
There had been a continuation of Covid-19 related audit 
work since the last progress report with support provided in 
respect of the range of grant and relief payment schemes 
introduced by Government. Overall, internal audit coverage 
in 2020/21 would be less than planned, primarily due to the 
team providing operational support to other business areas, 
particularly in the early stages of the pandemic.

On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Councillors 
Roberts and MacManus for their contribution to the Board 
and wished them well for the future. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

Meeting ended at 7.48 p.m.


